

No. 09-1328

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEVIN SMITH, Warden,

PETITIONER,

-vs-

ROBERT S. VASQUEZ,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
TO THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

FRIEDMAN & GILBERT
Gordon S. Friedman (0021946) *
* *counsel of record*
Andrea Whitaker (0074461)
1370 Ontario Street, Suite 600
Cleveland, OH 44113-1752
(216) 241-1430

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Introduction	3
Reasons for Denying the Writ	13
A. The Sixth Circuit Decision Properly Applied Both AEDPA Standards and this Court’s Precedents in Determining That the State Courts’ Rulings Were Contrary to Federal Law.	13
B. The Sixth Circuit Decision Properly Applied Both AEDPA Standards and this Court’s Precedents in Determining That Respondent Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.	24
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

<u>Brown v. Smith</u> , 551 F.3d 424 (6 th Cir. 2008)	30-31
<u>Early v. Packer</u> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	14
<u>Holland v. Jackson</u> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	13, 16-21
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	29
<u>Lorraine v. Coyle</u> , 291 F.3d 416 (6 th Cir. 2002)	29
<u>Parrish Towns v. Smith</u> , 395 F.3d 251, 259 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	33
<u>Panetti v. Quarterman</u> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	14
<u>Ramonez v. Berghuis</u> , 490 F.3d 482 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	28
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)....	3, 13-14, 16-19, 21-22, 25, 27-29, 38
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2001)	17, 20-24
<u>Woodford v. Visciotti</u> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	13, 16-21
<u>Workman v. Tate</u> , 957 F.2d 1339 (6 th Cir. 1990)	33
<u>Wright v. West</u> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	14

Statutes Cited:

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”).....	4-5, 13-14, 23-27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	3, 14, 20-22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	26
Ohio Revised Code § 2905.01	1

Ohio Revised Code § 2907.02 1

Ohio Revised Code § 2953.21 1

Rules of Court cited:

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, No. 10 3, 24

Constitutional Provision cited:

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 27, 29
